NATIONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BCQARD
Award Number 20326
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Mumber CL- 20319

Frederick R. Blackwell, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanmship
{ derks, Freight Handlers,Express and
E St ati on Employes

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:
(Kansas City Terminal Railway Company

STATEMENT OFCLAIM: Claim Of the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood (GL-7392)
that:

1. The Carrier violated Article 5of the National Vacation Agree-
ment when it arbitrarily deferred the assigned vacation dates of O ai mant
Rodd M.Ant hony without any advance notice and without cause, and

2. The Carrier further violated Article 7 of the Vacation Agree-
ment when it failed and refused to properly ccmpensateC ai mant for the 10
days vacation to which entitl ed.

3. That Carrierbe nowrequired to pay Claimant t he difference
between what he was allowed ($10.48 per -total $104.80) and t hattowhich
entitled ($33.4889 per day - total $334.89) for the 10 days vacation period due.

OPINION OF BOARD: The issue here is whether the Claimant's ten days of earned
vacation was properly computed, The facts are not in dis-
pube. ON December 17, 1971, while assigned to Cel | Board No. 2 as an Extra
Board Mail Handler, the Claimant was | nvolved in an incident which caused him
to sustain an on-the-job injury, As aresult, he left work early, and received
credited compensation Oof $10.48 for two and one-half hours of work on that date.
The incident also resulted in hi s receiving adi sciplinary suspension for the
peri od January 18 to February 17, 1972, which period conflicted with his pre-
viously assigned ten day vacation scheduled for February 2 to 6 and February
O to 13, 1972, After being found physically fit for duty on February 21, his
vacati on was reassignedfor the Period February 23 t 0 March 51972, He sub-
sequent |y received vacation pay of $104,80. (This figure was arrived at by
Carrier's conputation of vacation pay based on his actual earnings during the
| ast pay period preceeding hi s vacation, rather than on the rate of the posi-
ti onhe workedduri ng such period. And since he worked only part of one day
during such period, two and one-half hours om Decenber 17 , the Carrier di-
vi ded one day into the wages for that fraction of a day, $10.48, and miltipled
such wages by ten days of earned vacation.) After vacation, the Claimant re-
mned on sick |eave status from Mich 6throug?\%00tober 5,1972, except for
two days (March 20 & 21) of work on Call Board NO. 2.  Prior to hi s vacation,
t he Claimant's positionwas not advertised or reassigned and his name was re-

tai ned on t he Call Board.
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The Enpl oyee's contend that -he Carrier violated Article 5 of the
Nati onal Vacation Agreement by deferring the Claimant's vacation w thout
cause and W thout advance notice, and that the Carrier violated Article 7
of such agreement by improperly conputing the Cainmant's vacation Day.

_ The pertinent agreement provisions from Articles 5 and 7 of the
Vacation read as follows:

"5. Each employe who is entitled to vacation shall take
same at the tine assigned, and, while it is intended that
the vacation date designated will be adhered to so far

as practicable, the managenent shall have the right to
def er same provi ded t he employe so affected i s gi ven as much
advance notice as possible; not |ess than ten (10) days'

noti ce shall be gi ven except when emergency conditions

prwent. |f it becomes necessary to advance the designat ed
date, at least thirty (30) days' notice will be given affected
employe,

If a carrier finds that it cannot rel ease an employe for a
vacation during the calendar year because of the requirements
of the service, then such employe shall be paidin |ieu of

t he vacati on t he allowance herei naft er provided.

Such employe shall be paid the time and one-hal f rate for
work perfornmed during his vacation period in addition to his
regul ar vacation pay.

NOTE: ' | bi s provision does not supersede
provisions of the indivi dual collective
agreements that require payment of doubl e
time under specified conditions."”

"7. Allowances for each day for which au employe is entitled
t 0 a vacation with pay will be cal cul at ed on the following
basi s:

(a) An employe having a regul ar assignment will be paid
while on vacation the daily compensation paid bythe carrier
for such assignment.

(b) An employe paid a daily rate to cover all services
tendered, including overtime, shall have no deduction made
from his established daily rate on account of vacation al-
lowances made pursuant to this agreenent.
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"(c) An employe pai d a weekly or nonthly rate shall
have no deduction made from his conpensation on account of
vacation all owances made pursuant to this agreenent.

(d) An employe working on api ece-work or tonnage
basis will be paid on the basis of the average earnings per
day for the lasttwo semi-monthly periods preceding the vaca-
tion, during which two periods such employe worked on as many
as sixteen (16) different days.

(e) An employe not covered by paragraphs (a), (b), (c),
or (d) of this section will be paid on the basis of the average
dai |y strai ght time compensation earned in the Last pay period
precedi ng the vacation during whi ch he performed service.”

I'n their di scussion of Article 5 both parties refer to, and dis-
put e coe another’sversion of, the pre-existing policy or past practice for
handling conflicts between avacation period and a suspensionperiod. How
ever,t he evidence before us doss not establish either parties positionin
regard to past policy or practice and, consequently, we nust appraise the
Carrier's defernent action by the fmets at hand. The sole reason for the
def enmt of the Claimant’s vacation was to avoid the conflict which arose
because t he suspensi on fell in the sane period as apreviously assigned
vacation. CQbviously, if the Claimant's vacation wer e permitted { 0 rum cow
i nci dent with the suspension, the vacation woul d effectively cancel out and
defeat the purpose of the suspension. Vacation defernent was therefore
essential to the enforcement of the suspension and, hence, the Carrier’s
deferment action cannot be said to be "without cause” under Article 5 0n
t he question of notice, the Carrier submissionrelied primerily wpon its
assertions concerni ng past practice, which, as previously noted, are not
susceptibl e to concrete findings on t he evidence bef ore us. The Carrier
also suggests that the poticeofsuspension constituted actusl notice of the
deferment of vacation anmd, thus, the Article 5requirenent of "advance no-
tice” bhas been met. However, without contradiction, the Enpl oyees’ Subnission
states that the Claimant "had no knowledge of the change in dat es wntil he
attenpted to pick up his vacation pay on February 251972, the date he woul d
bavenormally beenpai d for his assigned dates.” Inviewof this faet,there
'S no basi s on which to cenelude t hat the suspension notice constituted act ual
noti ce within t he mesning of Article 5 we therefore conclude that the
Carrier violated the notice provisions of that Article. W note, though,
that this Dart of the claim makes N0 reference t 0 Or requestfor compensation
and, t hus, a compensatory award is not in order.
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Wth respect to the computation of vacati on Day, the Employees
contend that the O aimant was an enpl oyee "having a regul ar assignment"
within the meaning of Article 7(@and, in consequence, the Carrier
shoul d have pai d him "while on vacation the dai |y compensation pai d by the
Carrier for such assigment.” This woul d ameumt t o $33.4889 per day
(Mail Handler's daily rate) for atotal of $33%.892,in contrast to Car-
rier's paynent for tem days at $10.48 per day for atotal of $104.80,

The Enpl oyees al so contend that the higher rate should obaineven if the
situation is governed by Article 7 (e), as the Carrier asserts. |n support
of its argument concerning Article 7(a), the Employees point to the Meno-
randum Agreenent of January 31, 1967,and ot her evidence, as show ng t hat

the Claimant's position as an Extra Board assignee gives him the status of
being "reqgularly assigned" and therefore subject to Article 7 (a) of the
Vacat i onAgreement. Assuming this to be so, the question still remains of
whether this status continued to exist during the pre-vacation period while
he was on si ck | eave and under disciplinary suspension. Award Nos. 18255
and 18914 have rul ed on similar facts' Involving regularly assigned Mofw
foremen who had teen on sick |eave prior to vacation. In each instance the
foreman Was determined not to have bad a regul ar assignment While on leave

of absence due t 0 sickness and, therefore, this Board found that Article 7(e®
was applicable. The foreman vacancies in these prior Awards were bulletined,
whereas the Bxtra Board vacancy in the instant case was not; however, since
there are a number of Extra Board positions,rather than just one as in a
foreman's Situation, and since the retention of Claimant's name on the Board
appears to have been a record-keeping function, the present |ssues are not
significantly different fromthe issues in the prior Awards.A so, we have
here the additional element of adisciplinary suspension in conbination with
sickness. Consequent|y, and Since we do aot find them to be palpably errone~
ous, we shall accept AwardNos. 18255and 18914 as determinative that the
Claimant di d not have regularly assi gned status during his vacation. W also
di sagree with t he Employees® contentiont hat t he Mail Handlers'rat e ofpay
was the proper basis for computing vacation pay even if Article7 (e) is
applicable. On this point the Employees say that use of the words "basis"
and "daily" in the text of Article 7 (e) requires the text to be interpreted
as meaning t he daily rate of the position worked during the qualifying pay
period. Absent this interpretation, situations invelving fractional days of
work will result in serious inequities not intended by the parties signatory
to the Vacation Agreement, FOr example, an employee.who WOr ked one full 8
hour day woul d recei ve more vacation pay than one who worked 11 1/2 days;
also, au enpl oyee who worked only 30nm nutes, and then became i ||, woul d
recel ve an extremely small sumfor vacation pay. |n arguing their point on
Article 7(e), the Employees refer to past practice of 15 years as having
used the "daily rate" in situations such as the one here; however, the record
is barren of evidence concerning such past practice and we must therefore
render adecision on the meaning of Article 7 (e) in accordance with the
ordinary rul es of construction. The text of Article 7(e) is witten in
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clear, straightforward |anguage. It does not refer to a daily or hourly
rate, ei ther expressly or impliedly, or ot herw se indicate that t he vaca-
tion pay of an employee governed by its terms is to be based on any factor
ot her than the average daily strai ght time compensation earned in the pay
period preceeding the employee's vacati on. The Awards cited by the Em-

pl oyees do not control. In these Awards,Nos. 14351, 15571, 15600 and
15570, the issue involved was whether an enpl oyee who worked a monthly
rated,6 days per week, position during the pertinent pay period, was en-
titled to have vacation pay computed on a 5 or 6 day week. |n ruling

that a 6 day work week was the proper basis, this Board made reference to
Article 7 (e) vacation pay as bei ng "predicatedontheworkweekand rates
of pay of the position worked." This reference was appropriate in the con-
text of these prior Awards, because Article 7 (e) was under review in con-
junction with Section 1 (ds of the Vacation Agreenent which speaks explic-
Itly of vacations for "weekly and monthly rated enpl oyees"'. Here, how
ever, we are concerned solely with the text of Article 7 (e); section 1 (d)
of the Agreement i s not involved and, thus, the cited Awardsare not apropos.

In view of the foregoi ng we shall deny paragraphs 2 and 3 of the
claim and sustain, in part, paragraph 1 of the claim. Because of the basis
of our decision, it has not been necessary to determne whether an enpl oyee
assigned to the call Board i S regul arly assigned, Likewi se, since the claim
as presented does not raise am iSsue on the propriety of Carrier's action in
reassi gni ng the Claimant's vacation dates, it has not been necessaryto dis=-
cuss or determne this aspect of the facts.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of t he Adj ust ment Board, upon t he whol e record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived o- hearing;

That the Carrierand the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier aud Employes within t he meani ng of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21,193%;

That this Division of the Adjustnment Beard has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

The Carrier vl ol ated the notice provisions of Article 5 of the
Vacation Agreenent.
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_ ~ The part of paragraph 1 of t he claim, which asserts a Carrier
violation of the notice provisions of Article 5 of the Vacation Agreement,

Is sustained. In all other respects, the claimis denied.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: éﬁi;
xecutive Secreta.ry

Dated at Chl cago, Illinois, this 3lst day of July, 1974



